

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine  
Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term  
Procurement Plans

Rulemaking 12-03-014  
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**JOINT COMMENTS TO PROPOSED DECISION  
DENYING PETITIONS FOR MODIFICATION**

DEBORAH BEHLES  
DAVID ZIZMOR  
Environmental Law & Justice Clinic  
Golden Gate University School of Law  
536 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 369-5336  
dbehles@ggu.edu, dzizmor@ggu.edu

WILLIAM ROSTOV  
TAMARA ZAKIM  
Earthjustice  
50 California Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 217-2000  
wrostov@earthjustice.org  
tzakim@earthjustice.org

SHANA LAZEROW  
Staff Attorney  
Communities for a Better Environment  
1904 Franklin Street, Suite 600  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 302-0430  
Facsimile: (510) 302-0437  
slazerow@cbeal.org

MATTHEW VESPA  
Senior Attorney  
Sierra Club  
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 977-5753  
matt.vespa@sierraclub.org

Attorneys for  
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL  
JUSTICE ALLIANCE

Attorneys for  
SIERRA CLUB CALIFORNIA

JIM BAAK  
Program Director, Grid Integration  
Vote Solar  
101 Montgomery St., Suite 2600  
Telephone: (415) 817-5064  
jbaak@votesolar.org

SARA STECK MEYERS  
Law Offices of Sara Steck Meyers  
122-28<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94121  
Telephone: (415) 387-1904  
Facsimile: (415) 387-4708  
ssmeyers@att.net

Representative for VOTE SOLAR

Attorney for  
CENTER FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND  
RENEWABLE TECHNOLOGIES

\*continued on next page

STEPHANIE WANG  
Clean Coalition  
16 Palm Court  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
Telephone: (650) 308-9046  
steph@clean-coalition.org

Policy Director for  
CLEAN COALITION

Dated August 4, 2014

SIERRA MARTINEZ  
Natural Resource Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 875-6100  
smartinez@nrdc.org

Attorney for  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL

## **SUBJECT INDEX**

1. The Proposed Decision should recognize that greater transparency and public process is needed in review of SDG&E's proposed procurement plans submitted under D.14-03-004.
2. The Proposed Decision should require a Tier III Advice letter for review and approval of SDG&E's procurement plans or, in the alternative, require a 15 day formal notice and comment period prior to Energy Division approval.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JOINT COMMENTS TO PROPOSED DECISION DENYING PETITIONS FOR  
MODIFICATION .....1

DISCUSSION .....3

I. Energy Division’s Approval of SDG&E’s Modified Plan Demonstrates That  
There Has Been No Meaningful Review and Raises Serious Questions About the  
Integrity of the Decision-making Process .....3

II. The PD’s Deferral of a Transparent Public Review of SDG&E’s Proposed  
Procurement Plans to a Subsequent Application Proceeding Ignores the Scope of  
This Proceeding and the Critical Role of the Procurement Plan Approval Process. ....6

III. An Advice Letter Process Is More Efficient Than Punting the Issues of  
Inconsistency with the Decision to a Subsequent Application. ....9

IV. Energy Division’s Truncated Comment Period Does Not Moot the Sierra Club  
Petition. ....9

CONCLUSION .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.5 .....	7
<b>Commission Rules</b>	
Rule 2.6 .....	10
Rule 11.1 .....	10
Rule 14.3(c).....	1
<b>Commission Decisions</b>	
D.14-03-014 .....	5
Order Instituting Rulemaking, R.12-03-014 (Mar. 22, 2012).....	7
